
BOROUGH OF TAMWORTH

CABINET

5 June 2019

A meeting of the CABINET will be held on Thursday, 13th June, 2019, 6.00 pm in 
Committee Room 1 - Marmion House

A G E N D A

NON CONFIDENTIAL

1 Apologies for Absence 
2 Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 8)
3 Declarations of Interest 

To receive any declarations of Members’ interests (pecuniary and non-pecuniary) 
in any matters which are to be considered at this meeting.

When Members are declaring a pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in respect of 
which they have dispensation, they should specify the nature of such interest.  
Members should leave the room if they have a pecuniary or non-pecuniary 
interest in respect of which they do not have a dispensation.  

4 Question Time: 
To answer questions from members of the public pursuant to Executive 
Procedure Rule No. 13

5 Matters Referred to the Cabinet in Accordance with the Overview and 
Scrutiny Procedure Rules 

6 Capital Outturn Report 2018/19 (Pages 9 - 26)
(Report of the Portfolio Holder for Assets and Finance).

7 Design Supplementary Planning Document (Pages 27 - 152)
(Report of the Portfolio Holder for Regulatory and Community Safety)

8 Exclusion of the Press and Public 

N0N-CONFIDENTIAL



To consider excluding the Press and Public from the meeting by passing the 
following resolution:-

“That in accordance with the provisions of the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Meeting and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012, 
and Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during the consideration of the following business on 
the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act and the public interest in 
withholding the information outweighs the public  interest in disclosing the 
information to the public”

At the time this agenda is published no representations have been received that 
this part of the meeting should be open to the public.

9 Market Tender (Pages 153 - 162)
(Report of the Portfolio Holder for Assets and Finance)

10 Gungate (Pages 163 - 170)
(Report of the Portfolio Holder for Heritage and Growth)

Yours faithfully

Chief Executive

_____________________________________

Access arrangements

If you have any particular access requirements when attending the meeting, please contact 
Democratic Services on 01827 709267 or e-mail democratic-services@tamworth.gov.uk. We can 
then endeavour to ensure that any particular requirements you may have are catered for.

Filming of Meetings

The public part of this meeting may be filmed and broadcast.  Please refer to the Council’s 
Protocol on Filming, Videoing, Photography and Audio Recording at Council meetings which can 
be found here for further information.

The Protocol requires that no members of the public are to be deliberately filmed.  Where 
possible, an area in the meeting room will be set aside for videoing, this is normally from the front 
of the public gallery.  This aims to allow filming to be carried out whilst minimising the risk of the 
public being accidentally filmed.   

mailto:democratic-services@tamworth.gov.uk
https://www.tamworth.gov.uk/sites/default/files/councillors_docs/TBC-Filming-Protocol.docx


If a member of the public is particularly concerned about accidental filming, please consider the 
location of any cameras when selecting a seat.

FAQs

For further information about the Council’s Committee arrangements please see the FAQ page 
here

To Councillors: D Cook, R Pritchard, J Chesworth, M Cook, S Doyle and J Oates.

https://www.tamworth.gov.uk/council-meetings-faqs


This page is intentionally left blank



1 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE
CABINET

HELD ON 11th APRIL 2019

PRESENT: Councillors R Pritchard (Vice-Chair), J Chesworth and S Doyle

The following officers were present: Andrew Barratt (Chief Executive), Rob 
Barnes (Executive Director Communities) and Joanne Sands (Assistant Director 
Partnerships)

Apologies received from: Councillor(s) D Cook and M Cook

20 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the meeting held on 21st March 2019 were approved and signed 
as a correct record.

(Moved by Councillor J Chesworth and seconded by Councillor S Doyle)

21 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no Declarations of Interest.

22 QUESTION TIME: 

None

23 MATTERS REFERRED TO THE CABINET IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES 

The Chairs of Corporate Scrutiny and Infrastructure Safety & Growth Committees 
updated Cabinet on recommendations made following consideration of matters by 
the Scrutiny Committees

Housing Team update

A letter be issued in the name of Tamworth Borough 
Council to the Department of Work and Pensions setting 
out the following issues which had been identified:

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Cabinet 11 April 2019

2

 Access to the Department of Work and Pension, 
via telephone, appeared at times to be rationed, 
and that steps be taken to ensure that, in the light 
of the Trusted Partner status which Tamworth 
Borough Council had, there be no rationing of 
access to the Department of Work and Pensions;

 That GDPR was potentially creating barriers to the 
processing of claims for Universal Credit and that 
steps be taken to ensure that GDPR was not 
restricting access nor slowing down the process of 
a claim for Universal Credit

Support for Members Working group – IT sub-group

 A pool of five IT devices, which are fit for purpose, 
to be available for Councillors; 

 Initial IT training  be made available to Councillors 
as soon as reasonably practicable after election, 
and by no later than the first full Council meeting 
of the new Municipal Year

Webcasting Council Meetings Working Group

 Tamworth Borough Council invest in suitable 
equipment to produce a publically available visual 
and audio recording of all the Council and 
Committee meetings, excluding those which are 
confidential by nature, for example hearings.  It 
was felt that live streaming was not necessary;

 All recordings made by Tamworth Borough 
Council to be publically available with relevant 
regard to the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended, relating to confidential matters;

 Recordings made by Tamworth Borough Council 

Page 6



Cabinet 11 April 2019

3

to be uploaded onto an online platform utilised by 
Tamworth Borough Council at the earliest 
opportunity;

 All Members to be offered training in the following 
areas: (1) use of in-house equipment in meeting 
rooms; (2) appropriate Equality and Diversity 
training; and (3) procedural training, in each case 
prior to the introduction of recording and as 
ongoing training;

 Tamworth Borough Council to revisit its Protocol 
for recording of its meetings at regular intervals to 
ensure compliance and to protect the public and 
the Authority from unanticipated reputational 
damage.

Crime Figures for Tamworth and Community Safety

A representative of Staffordshire Police be invited to be 
introduced to all Councillors and to provide a local crime 
figures and community safety update to all Councillors 
early in the new municipal year

RESOLVED All recommendations be taken back and discussed 
further in Cabinet.

(Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by Councillor J Chesworth)

24 MOTOR NEURONE DISEASE CHARTER 

The Portfolio Holder for Communities and Partnerships requested Members to 
consider the adoption of the Motor Neurone Disease (MND) Charter to assist in 
the achievement of quality of life, dignity and respect for people with MND and 
their carer’s in Tamworth

RESOLVED That Members;

Supported the adoption of the MND Charter in 
recognition of the specific nature, speed of progression 
and impact of Motor Neurone Disease which means it 
is particularly important to ensure appropriate support is 
provided as soon as possible.

(Moved by Councillor S Doyle and seconded by Councillor J chesworth)

25 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

Page 7



Cabinet 11 April 2019

4

RESOLVED: That members of the press and public be now excluded from 
the meeting during consideration of the following item on the 
grounds that the business involves the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Paragraph 1, 2, 3 and 4 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act and the public interest in 
withholding the information outweighs the public  interest in 
disclosing the information to the public

(Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by Councillor J Chesworth)

26 TO RECEIVE A CONFIDENTIAL UPDATE FROM THE CHAIR OF THE 
INFRASTRUCTURE SAFETY & GROWTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

The Chair of Infrastructure Safety & Growth gave the following update;

RESOLVED That an update will be taken back to the Chair of 
Infrastructure Safety and Growth

Leader 

Page 8



CABINET

13th June 2019

Report of the Portfolio Holder for Assets and Finance

CAPITAL OUTTURN REPORT 2018/19

PURPOSE

To advise Members on the final outturn of the Authority’s Capital Programme for 
2018/19 (subject to audit confirmation) and to request formal approval to re-profile 
specific programme budgets into 2019/20.

This report is a key decision due to expenditure in excess of £100k requiring 
approval.

RECOMMENDATIONS

That Cabinet:

1. receive the final outturn position of the 2018/19 capital programme as 
summarised in Appendix A;

2. approve for each of the projects detailed in Appendix B the re-profiling of 
the budget into the Authority’s Capital Programme 2019/20 (total £40.283m)

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Progress on the capital programme is reported quarterly to Cabinet and monitored 
on a monthly basis by the Corporate Management Team with project managers 
providing project progress information and a predicted outturn. The outturn for the 
2018/19 capital programme identifies an underspend of £40.494m against the 
approved budget of £60.274m (actual spend £19.78m - no change since Provisional 
Outturn).  

However, it has been requested that £40.283m (as detailed in Appendix B) of 
scheme spend be re-profiled into 2019/20.  This will result in an overall underspend 
of £0.211m for the 2018/19 capital programme.

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



General Fund
The outturn on General Fund capital schemes (including contingency) spend is 
£10.515m compared to a full year budget of £28.552m resulting in an underspend of 
£18.038m.  It has been requested that £17.929m be re-profiled into 2019/20 
meaning that the actual under spend is £0.109m. 

Housing Revenue Account
The outturn on Housing Revenue Account (HRA) capital schemes (including 
contingency) spend is £9.266m compared to a full year  budget of £31.722m, 
resulting in an underspend of £22.456m.  It has been requested that £22.354m be 
re-profiled into 2019/20 meaning that the actual underspend is £0.102m.

The table below shows the actual  amounts to be re-profiled into 2019/20 compared 
to what was forecast at period 11 and, for information, shows the amounts that were 
re-profiled into  2018/19.

Budget
18/19

Outturn 
18/19

Variance Re-
profile 
to 
19/20

Underspend P11 
predicted 
re-profile

Re-profiled 
18/19

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000
General 
Fund 28,552 10,515 (18,038) 17,929 109 17,488 9,105

Housing 
Revenue 
Account

31,722 9,266 (22,456) 22,354 102 21,586 18,198

Total 60,274 19,780 (40,494) 40,283 211 39,074 27,303

RESOURCE AND VALUE FOR MONEY IMPLICATIONS

There are no additional financial implications from this report as all scheme budgets 
detailed for re-profiling into 2019/20 have already been committed against available 
capital resources.

There is a medium risk associated with this report due to the level of requests for re-
profiling of budgets into next financial year.  For the majority of the projects 
requesting re-profiling approval, measures have been put in place to address 
ongoing issues, commitments have been placed with suppliers to provide the 
service/ goo
[...]
SDAY, 13 JUNE 2019

REPORT OF THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER REGULATORY AND COMMUNITY SAFETY

DESIGN SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT

EXEMPT INFORMATION
None

PURPOSE
To seek approval to adopt the attached Draft Design Supplementary Planning Document 
included within Appendix 1.

RECOMMENDATIONS

It is recommended that:
1. Cabinet approves the adoption of the Design Supplementary Planning 

Document
2. Cabinet notes the comments received during the consultation period and the 

Council’s response to them
3. Cabinet authorises the Assistant Director Growth and Regeneration to make 

minor changes to the Design Supplementary Planning Document and publish 
a final version of the document.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
Supplementary Planning Documents provide further detail and information to illustrate a 
Local Plan policy. In this case, Policy EN5: Design of New Development sets out an 
aspiration to secure high quality buildings and places to include the enhancement of the town 
centre, conservation areas, Sustainable Urban Extensions and Regeneration Priority Areas. 
Refusal is recommended where poor design or design that fails to take the opportunity to 
improve the character and quality of an area and the way it functions.

Chapter 12 of the National Planning Policy Framework (February 2019) – Achieving well-
designed places, sets out government expectations of local authorities to produce clear 
design visions. Paragraph 126 requires authorities to provide maximum clarity about design 
expectations at an early stage and that plans and supplementary planning documents should 
use visual tools such as design guides and codes. 

Cabinet approved the draft Supplementary Planning Document to go forward to a 4 week 
consultation period at its meeting of 20th December 2018. The document was consulted on 
between January 15th 2019 and 11th February 2019 and a summary of the comments 
received are included in Appendix 2 alongside the Council’s response to these. Some 
comments have been direc
[...]
page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 157

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 163

Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 169

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	6 Capital Outturn Report 2018/19
	7 Design Supplementary Planning Document
	Appendix 1 Design Supplementary Planning Document
	Appendix 2 Summary of responses and actions
	Appendix 3 SEA/HRA Screening
	Appendix 4 Equality Impact Assessment

	9 Market Tender
	Appendix 1 Market PID

	10 Gungate
	Appendix 1 Gungate Options




Minutes of the meeting


1 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE
CABINET

HELD ON 13th JUNE 2019

PRESENT: Councillors R Pritchard (Vice-Chair, in the Chair), J Chesworth, 
M Cook, S Doyle and J Oates

The following officers were present: Andrew Barratt (Chief Executive) and Stefan 
Garner (Executive Director Finance)

Apologies received from: Councillor(s) D Cook

1 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the meeting held on 11th April 2019 were approved and signed as 
a correct record.

(Moved by Councillor M Cook and seconded by Councillor J Chesworth)

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no Declarations of Interest.

3 QUESTION TIME: 

None

4 MATTERS REFERRED TO THE CABINET IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES 

None

5 CAPITAL OUTTURN REPORT 2018/19 

The Portfolio Holder for Assets and Finance advised Members on the final outturn 
of the Authority’s Capital Programme for 2018/19 (subject to audit confirmation) 
and requested formal approval to re-profile specific programme budgets into 
2019/20.

This report is a key decision due to expenditure in excess of £100k requiring 
approval.



Cabinet 13 June 2019

2

RESOLVED That Cabinet:

1. received the final outturn position of the 2018/19 
capital programme as summarised in Appendix A;

2. approved for each of the projects detailed in 
Appendix B the re-profiling of the budget into the 
Authority’s Capital Programme 2019/20 (total 
£40.283m)

(Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by Councillor J Chesworth)

6 DESIGN SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT 

The Portfolio Holder for Regulatory and Community Safety sought Cabinet 
approval to adopt the attached Draft Design Supplementary Planning Document 
included within Appendix 1.

RESOLVED            That Cabinet 
1.  Approved the adoption of the Design 

Supplementary Planning Document

2. Noted the comments received during the 
consultation period and the Council’s response 
to them

3. Authorised the Assistant Director Growth and 
Regeneration to make minor changes to the 
Design Supplementary Planning Document and 
publish a final version of the document

(Moved by Councillor S Doyle and seconded by Councillor J Oates)

7 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

RESOLVED: That members of the press and public be now excluded from 
the meeting during consideration of the following item on the 
grounds that the business involves the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended).

(Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by Councillor J Chesworth)

8 MARKET TENDER 



Cabinet 13 June 2019

3

The Portfolio Holder for Assets and Finance sought approval from Cabinet to go 
out to OJEU (Official Journal of the European Union) tender for a market operator 
and for relevant delegated authority relating to the tender process and future 
market operation.

RESOLVED That Cabinet

1.Approved the Council to go out to tender for a market 
operator from 1st April 2020 for a period of 5 years with 
an option to extend for up to an additional 2 years

2. Endorsed the Project Initiation Document – appendix 1

3  Delegated authority to the Assistant  Director for 
Regeneration and Growth in consultation with the 
Portfolio Holder for Assets & Finance to:

a. Commence the procurement process 
including the approval of the detail of the 
tender

b. Following the procurement and evaluation 
process, appoint an operator

Two further confidential recommendations contained 
within the report were also approved by Cabinet.

 (Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by Councillor M Cook)

9 GUNGATE 

The Portfolio Holder for Heritage and Growth provided Cabinet with an update on 
work done to date on the Gungate site and sought approval to move on to the 
next phase of work

RESOLVED That Cabinet;

Approved the Recommendations contained 
within the report.

 (Moved by Councillor J Oates and seconded by Councillor R Pritchard)

Leader 


